   3757 W. Touhy Ave., Lincolnwood, Il 60712 ● (847)675-1760● Fax (847) 675-2850 ● www.illcap.com
PPB
Radial Leaded polypropylene
film capacitors for Power
semiconductor circuits
Applications
 Snubber  SCR commutation
 TV deflection circuits  Power semiconductor circuits
Features
 High Current  High Pulse current
 High Voltage
Specifications
Operating Temperature Range  -55°C to +105°C
Capacitance Tolerance
+10% at 1 kHz, 25°C
+5% optional
WVDC 250 400 630 1000 1600 2000
VAC 160 250 400 600 650 700
AC voltage
For T>+85°C DC voltage must be de-rated by 1.25%/°C
For T>+85°C AC voltage must be de-rated by 2.25%/°C
Frequency
(kHz)
C<0.1uF 0.1<C<1.0uF C>1.0uF
1 .04% .04% .05%
10 .05% .06% -
Dissipation Factor
Max at 1 kHz, 25°C
Tan δ
100 .16% - -
C<0.33uF 100000 Megohms Insulation Resistance
@25°C (<70% RH)for 1 minute
at 100VDC applied C>0.33uF 30000 Megohmxmicrofarads
Self Inductance <1 nano-Henry per mm of lead spacing and lead length
Terminal to Terminal Terminal to Case Dielectric Strength
160% of VDC applied for  2 Seconds and 20°C 3 KVAC applied for 60 seconds at 25°C
Life expectancy >100000  for WVDC, 30000 for VAC at 70°C
<2 FIT for WVDC<400VDC
<1 FIT for WVDC>400VDC
Capacitance Change <0.1% From initially measured value
C<1.0uF   <0.1 at 10kHz and 25°C
Dissipation Factor
C>1.0uF <0.1 at 1kHz and 25°C
Reliability
FIT - failures per billion
components hours
Applied voltage=0.5xWVDC
at 40°C Insulation Resistance >50% of minimum specified value
Capacitance drift <0.5% after 2 years at 40°C
Construction Double Metallized film with polypropylene film and internal series connections(>630V)
Coating Flame retardant plastic box with epoxy end fill (UL94V-0)
Lead terminations Lead free tinned copper leads (RoHS compliant)
L 18 26.5 32 42.5
S 15 22.5 27.5 37.5
d 0.8 0.8 0.8 1.2
LL 5.0+1.0 5.0+1.0 30+5.0 30+5.0
   3757 W. Touhy Ave., Lincolnwood, Il 60712 ● (847)675-1760● Fax (847) 675-2850 ● www.illcap.com
PPB
Radial Leaded polypropylene
film capacitors for Power
Semiconductor circuits
Capacitance
(uF) WVDC  Part  number
dv/dt
(V/us)
Dimensions
LxHxT
(mm)
Capacitance
(uF) WVDC Part Number
dv/dt
(V/us)
Dimensions
LxHxT
(mm)
0.001 2000 102PPB202KE 9000 18x11x5  0.1 1000 104PPB102KG 2600 26.5x22x13
0.001 2000 102PPB202K 6200 26.5x15x6  0.1 1000 104PPB102K 1850 32x20x11
0.0015 2000 152PPB202KE 9000 18x11x5  0.1 1600 104PPB162K 2700 32x28x14
0.0022 1600 222PPB162K 7500 18x11x5  0.1 2000 104PPB202KB 4200 32x33x18
0.0022 2000 222PPB202KE 9000 18x12x6  0.1 2000 104PPB202K 2600 42.5x28x17
0.0033 1000 332PPB102K 5500 18x11x5  0.15 250 154PPB250K 560 18x14.5x8.5
0.0033 1600 332PPB162K 7500 18x12x6  0.15 400 154PPB400KH 910 18x16x10
0.0033 2000 332PPB202KB 9000 18x13.5x7.5  0.15 400 154PPB400K 520 26.5x16x7
0.0033 2000 332PPB202K 6200 26.5x15x6  0.15 630 154PPB630KG 1500 26.5x20x11
0.0047 630 472PPB630K 3300 18x11x5  0.15 630 154PPB630K 1500 32x20x11
0.0047 1000 472PPB102K 5500 18x11x5  0.15 1000 154PPB102K 1850 32x22x13
0.0047 1600 472PPB162K 7500 18x13.5x7.5  0.15 1600 154PPB162KB 2700 32x33x18
0.0047 2000 472PPB202KB 9000 18x14.5x8.5  0.15 1600 154PPB162K 1700 42.5x28x17
0.0047 2000 472PPB202K 6200 26.5x15x6  0.15 2000 154PPB202K 2600 42.5x30x22
0.0068 630 682PPB630K 3300 18x11x5  0.22 250 224PPB250KB 560 18x16x10
0.0068 1000 682PPB102K 5500 18x11x5  0.22 250 224PPB250K 320 26.5x15x6
0.0068 1600 682PPB162K 7500 18x14.5x8.5  0.22 400 224PPB400K 520 26.5x18.5x10
0.0068 2000 682PPB202KB 9000 18x16x10  0.22 630 224PPB630K 1500 32x22x13
0.0068 2000 682PPB202K 6200 26.5x15x6  0.22 1000 224PPB102K 1850 32x28x14
0.01 630 103PPB630K 3300 18x11x5  0.22 1600 224PPB162K 1700 42.5x28x17
0.01 1000 103PPB102KE 6200 18x12x6  0.22 2000 224PPB202K 2600 42.5x37x28
0.01 1000 103PPB102K 2500 26.5x15x6  0.33 250 334PPB250K 320 26.5x17x8.5
0.01 1600 103PPB162KB 7500 18x16x10  0.33 400 334PPB400K 520 26.5x20x11
0.01 1600 103PPB162K 3800 26.5x15x6  0.33 400 334PPB400KH 400 32x17x9
0.01 2000 103PPB202K 6200 26.5x17x8.5  0.33 630 334PPB630K 1500 32x24.5x15
0.015 630 153PPB630K 3300 18x11x5  0.33 1000 334PPB102KB 1850 32x33x18
0.015 1000 153PPB102KB 5500 18x13.5x7.5  0.33 1000 334PPB102K 1200 42.5x28x17
0.015 1000 153PPB102K 2600 26.5x15x6  0.33 1600 334PPB162K 1700 42.5x30x22
0.015 2000 153PPB202K 6200 26.5x18.5x10  0.47 250 474PPB250K 320 26.5x18.5x10
0.022 630 223PPB630K 3300 18x12x6  0.47 400 474PPB400KG 520 26.5x22x13
0.022 1000 223PPB102KB 5500 18x14.5x8.5  0.47 400 474PPB400K 400 32x22x13
0.022 1000 223PPB102K 2600 26.5x15x6  0.47 630 474PPB630KB 1500 32x33x18
0.022 1600 223PPB162K 3800 26.5x17x8.5  0.47 630 474PPB630K 950 42.5x28x17
0.022 2000 223PPB202KG 6200 26.5x22x13  0.47 1000 474PPB102K 1200 42.5x30x22
0.022 2000 223PPB202K 4200 32x20x11  0.47 1600 474PPB162K 1700 42.5x37x28
0.033 400 333PPB400K 910 18x11x5  0.68 250 684PPB250KB 320 26.5x20x11
0.033 630 333PPB630K 3300 18x13.5x7.5  0.68 250 684PPB250K 240 32x20x11
0.033 1000 333PPB102K 2600 26.5x16x7  0.68 400 684PPB400K 400 32x24.5x15
0.033 1600 333PPB162K 3800 26.5x18.5x10  0.68 630 684PPB630K 950 42.5x28x17
0.033 2000 333PPB202K 4200 32x22x13  0.68 1000 684PPB102K 1200 42.5x37x28
0.047 250 473PPB250K 560 18x11x5  1 250 105PPB250K 240 32x20x11
0.047 400 473PPB400K 910 18x12x6  1 400 105PPB400KB 400 32x33x18
0.047 630 473PPB630KB 3300 18x16x10  1 400 105PPB400K 280 42.5x28x17
0.047 630 473PPB630K 2050 26.5x15x6  1 630 105PPB630K 950 42.5x30x22
0.047 1000 473PPB102K 2600 26.5x17x8.5  1 1000 105PPB102K 1200 42.5x37x28
0.047 1600 473PPB162KG 3800 26.5x22x13  1 1500 105PPB250KG 320 26.5x22x13
0.047 1600 473PPB162K 2700 32x20x11  1.5 250 155PPB250K 240 32x24.5x15
0.047 2000 473PPB202K 4200 32x24.5x15  1.5 400 155PPB400K 280 42.5x28x17
0.068 250 683PPB250K 560 18x12x6  1.5 630 155PPB630K 950 42.5x37x28
0.068 400 683PPB400K 910 18x13.5x7.5  2.2 250 225PPB250K 240 32x28x14
0.068 630 683PPB630K 2050 26.5x16x7  2.2 250 225PPB250KB 170 42.5x28x17
0.068 1000 683PPB102K 2600 26.5x18.5x10  2.2 400 225PPB400K 280 42.5x30x22
0.068 1600 683PPB162K 2700 32x22x13  3.3 250 335PPB250K 170 42.5x30x22
0.068 2000 683PPB202K 4200 32x28x14  3.3 400 335PPB400K 280 42.5x37x28
0.1 250 104PPB250K 560 18x13.5x7.5  4.7 250 475PPB250K 170 42.5x30x22
0.1 400 104PPB400K 910 18x14.5x8.5  6.8 250 685PPB250K 170 42.5x37x28
0.1 630 104PPB630K 2050 26.5x17x8.5
   3757 W. Touhy Ave., Lincolnwood, Il 60712 ● (847)675-1760● Fax (847) 675-2850 ● www.illcap.com
PPB
Radial Leaded polypropylene
film capacitors for Power
Semiconductor circuits
Permissible (sinusoidal) AC voltage versus frequency for a temperature rise of 10°C
Not ofr across the line applications